
Section A

Rate ^chedule Membership Fee -- Contribution to Capital Fee _ Transfer Fee
Disconnected. Meters

Rate-Schedule-,

Minimum for -0- gallons of water

1 to 4,000 gallons of water

4,001 to 8,000 gallons of water

8,001 to 20,000 gallons of water

20.001 gallons or more of water

$ 82.00 per month - Residential
$400.00 per month - Commercial

$ 2.70 per thousand gallons

$ 5.07 per thousand gallons

$ 7.09 per thousand gallons

$ 9.46 per thousand gallons

Applicants are categorized as listed below:
1) Transfer Applicant -This Applicant has acquired a currently active water service and

water meter.
2) New Applicant-This Applicant is requesting a new water service and meter and

possibly a line extension to be installed. This also applies to properties that were a
part of the system in the past, but are no longer active.

Membership Fee: - $300.00 (NON-REFUNDABLE)* at the time of application for

Membership. All Applicants ('1'ransfer** and New) are required to pay the Membership Fee.

Contribution to Capital Fee: -- $1,500.00 (NON-REFUNDABLE)* at the time of application
for Membership. Only New Applicants are required to pay the Contribution to Capital Fee,

New Applicants are also required to pay a Tap Fee and possibly a Line Extension Fee as defined

in Section B.

In the event that service is not provided to the Applicant, all fees paid will be returned to the
Applicant WITHOUT INTEREST. less any unpaid installation costs and/or engineering fees.

** Transfer of Membership upon Death or Inheritance. The Corporation will waive Membership
Fees for any existing Membership account that is transferred due to the death of a Member and
the subsequent inheritance of the property being served by the Corporation. Any such new
Members shall file an application for Membership and state on the application that such new
Membership is a result of the death of a prior Member and state the name of such prior Member
so that the Corporation can keep updated records of current Members.
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Section A (continued)

Disconnected Meters: If a Member requests that his/her meter be disconnected. The water
service shall be discontinued and the meter will be removed. The Member will forfeit his/her
Membership. The Member will be responsible for the current month's minimum charge plus
charges for water used and for any prior unpaid amounts due to the Corporation. If the Member
requests a new meter, in the future; the Member will need to complete a Service Application and
Agreement and pay the current Membership Fee and Reconnect Fee before the meter will be

installed.
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Section B

Tap Fee and Line Extension Policy for Installation for New Water Service / Meter

No contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in
the following Tap Fee and Line Extension Policy, which must be a consistent. non-
discriminatory policy.

New water service will be made available to any applicant desiring water after the Corporation's
engineer has determined that an addition or extension to the water system will NOT endanger or
curtail service to the current Members of the system.

If the engineer establishes that providing new water service to the Applicant WILI,. endanger or
curtail service to the current Members of the system; unless additional construction is performed
on the system. the Applicant will be responsible for all costs to improve the existing system
deemed necessary by the engineer to meet Corporation and Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) standards and specifications. If the Applicant is unable to pay
the costs to improve the system, prior to such improvements being made, the Corporation will
not be able to provide service to the Applicant until such time as the Applicant can pay all such

costs.

Once the Corporation has received the engineer's approval for a new tap and/or line extension
and the Applicant has paid the Contribution to Capital Fee (see Section A). The Corporation will
proceed with the Tap Fee and Line Extension Fee process as outlined below.

Ta Fee: - The fee will be the actual cost of installation of the tap. Tap includes the installation
of a new meter, 1/4"' shut-off valve on the Member's side, flush valve, as needed, tapping saddle,
curb & corporate stops, pressure reducing valve, if needed and labor to install. All material;

including tdae x'fJ1eri11C!fL't', is the property of the North San Saba Water Supply Corporation and
becomes a part of the water system. The 'rap Fee is NON-REFUNDABLE.

The Operator of the water system will give the Applicant an actual cost estimate of the Tap Fee

costs for installing the tap and possible engineering costs. The Operator will get the Applicant's
approval, in writing. prior to installation. New meters will be installed on the Applicant's
property at the nearest North San Saba Water Supply Corporation's main distribution line. If the
Applicant's property is accessed by going through another's property: the Applicant will be
responsible for getting all necessary easements to install the Applicant's water line from the

water meter to place of use.
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Section B (continued)

The Member will be billed for the Tap Fee after the meter is installed and the bill will be due
upon receipt. Failure to remit this charge within ten (10) days after receipt of the billing will
result in revocation of the Membership and removal of the meter. A new Membership Fee will
be required before any additional service will be provided by the Corporation.

Line Extension Fee: - If the Corporation's distribution lines are not located in the area of the
Applicant°s property; the Applicant will be responsible for the cost of installing an extension to
the system's distribution line(s). This line will begin at the nearest existing distribution line that
maintains sufficient capacity to carry the necessary water for the Applicant and all reasonably
foreseeable future Applicants between the point of existing distribution line and the Applicant's
property. Placement of the meter will be at the sole discretion of the Corporations Operator.
Meters will be located as close to the county road as possible unless the Operator or Engineer
determines that such placement is not proper for the best interest of the Corporation. The
Applicant will be responsible for installing a water line from the meter to the point of use.

If the Applicant's property is accessed by going through another's property; the Applicant will
be responsible for getting all necessary easements and providing the easements to the
Corporation which includes permission to place the meter on another's property and permission
to access the property to read the meter andsor make repairs: prior to installation of the
Applicant's water line. Line Extension Fees are NON-REFUNDABLE.

The Operator will give the Applicant an actual cost estitrrate for the Line Extension. Costs may
include engineering, upgrades to the water system (as outlined in this Tariff or for TCEQ
compliance), road boring, material and labor. Upon written approval and a deposit of one half of
the actual cost estimate from the Applicant; the Operator and Applicant will agree upon a
timeline for the installation of the line extension.

All materials; including pipe, valves, flush valves and the water meters. are property of the

Corporation and becomes a part ot'the water system.

The Applicant will be billed for the balance of the Line Extension Fee after installation is
complete. including the tap. Applicant is responsible for the entire balance, even if it varies from
the Estimate that was provided prior to installation. The bill will be due upon receipt. Failure to
remit this charge within ten (10) days after receipt or the billing will result in revocation of the
Membership and removal of the meter. A new Membership Fee will he required before any
additional service will be provided by the Corporation.
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Section C

13il lin =& Pa m.ent - Late Fee - Disconnect Meter for Non-payment Meter Reading

Water Leaks Meter Testint?

Billing & Payrneaat: Accounts are billed, as of the 28", of the month; following water
consumption and are due upon receipt but not later than the 15111 of the month following the

billing. Accounts not paid by the 15111 of the month. following the billing are considered past

due.

Late fee: Twenty dollars ($20.00) will be added to the Member's account if not paid in full by
the 15111 of the month, following the billing.

Disconnect for non-nalment: If payment is not received by the 15"' of the month; the Member
will be notified that if the account is not paid by the 28`E' of the month, service will be
discontinued pending payment. A re-connection fee of $50.00 will be assessed and payable in
addition to the delinquencies before service is reinstated. Re-connections will not be done
outside the normal working hours of the Corporation. If it is absolutely necessary to make the
re-connection outside of normal working hours an additional fee will be charged for this special

service.

A customer will be charged $35.00 for a check returned from the bank marked "Not Sufficient
Funds", "Insufficient Funds". "Account Closed" or "No Account".

Meter Reading: Meter reading is the sole responsibility of the Corporation. Members are

responsible for providing access to the meter(s): without lanvr`ta to climb ettces° encounter

do s of trrr r breed- rar arx r other obstruction crrxrsxnz interference with rerulin the eter s.

Suggested accesses arc: 1) a small gate in the fence, near the meter or 2) an anchored "A frame'"
designed ladder over the fence with handrails or 3) fence around the meter, so that the meter is

not within the fenced property. Meters are normally read between the 13ct' and 16" of each

month.

Water Lcalcs. Members arc responsible for any water leak on the Member's side of the meter.
It is important that the Member look for leaks on their side of the meter as such leaks can
drastically affect the Member's bill. If a large leak results in an abnormally high water bill; the
Corporation will work out a payment plan with the Member not to exceed 4 months. Please
report all water leaks to 325-372-534$.

Meter Testing: A Member may request to have their meter tested. If the meter is found to be
accurate a charge not to exceed $75.00 may be assessed. Records of all meters and tests must be
properly kept by the Corporation, and no meter may be placed in service, until its accuracy has
been established. All meters are the property of the Corporation.
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Section D

Service Rules and Regulations

l. In the event the total water supply shall become insufficient to meet all of the needs of
the Members, or in the event there is a shortage of water, the Corporation may prorate the
water available among the various Members on such basis as is deerned equitable by the
Board of Directors, and may also prescribe a schedule of hours covering the use of water
for landscaping and garden purposes, provided that. if at any time the total water supply
be insufficient to meet all of the needs of all Members, the Corporation must first satisfy
all the needs of all the Members for domestic purposes before supplying any water for
both domestic and livestock purposes before supplying water for landscaping, gardening

or any nonessential purpose.

2. The Member shall be responsible for installing a service line from the meter to his point
of use and for maintaining same. The Member agrecs to activate his meter and pay for all
water used and to pay the minimum charge, from the date Membership is granted.

3. The Corporation shall furnish. install, service, maintain and own all meters and all
Corporation lines to and including the Corporation meter connection. All lines serving
the nieters, whether built by the Corporation or built by others and accepted for service
by the Corporation officials will become the sole property of the Corporation from date
of acceptance.

4. The Member shall notify the Corporation at least two (2) business days in advance of any
digging on Member's property that may, in any way. affect the Corporation or System.
The Corporation shall send its agent to the site to mark all Corporation water lines,
including meters, cut-off valves and like property belonging to the Corporation. Any
Corporation water lines, including meters, cut-off valves and like property belonging to
the Corporation which remain unmarked on the property after said agent leaves the site.
and are subsequently damaged, will be the responsibility of the Corporation. In the event
the Corporation was not given prior notice to mark the site or if the site was marked and
the Corporation's water lines, including meters, cut-off valves and like property
belonging to the Corporation. and any such property is damaged, the Member will be
considered negligent and responsible for all cost associated with repairs to said property.

5. Responsibility for seeing that all charges are paid for water or other services rendered by
the Corporation rests with the Member. whether the Member resides on the property.
rents or leases the property to a tenant or al lows water use for any other type of user.
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Section (continued)

6. Prior to receiving service. each Applicant will be required to fill out an application form
and read and sign a Service Agreement (FmHA-Tx442-11) and a Right of Way Easement
(General Type Easement) (FmHA-Tx442-9), properly completed and notarized.

7. The Corporation may decline to serve an Applicant until such Applicant has complied
with the state and municipal regulations and approved rules and regulations of the Utility
on file with the Commission governing the service applied for.

Any Member / customer found to be in violation of the Corporatiran"s rules pertaining to
operation of non-standard equipment or unauthorized attachments or attachments which
interfere with the service of others, will be notified that his violation may cause his
service to be discontinued unless the situation is remedied within a reasonable time limit
as specified by the Board of Directors in a written notice, mailed to the Member's last
recorded address. A Member may be disconnected for by-passing or tampering with a
water meter.
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North San Saba Water Supp ly Corp .
Directors Meeting

September 8, 2015
5:30 p.m.

Arrowhead Bank Board Room

The Board of Directors of the North San Saba Water Supply Corp. met in aDir^ector's meeting
Tuesday, August 11, 2016 at 5:30 p.m. at the Arrowhead Bank Board Room..

Meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Kathy Gage.

Kathy Gage read items about the cases of Dean Sealy and Jana Childers. She
stated there would be no discussion on this. This was for information and knowledge of
what was going on.

Kim Sprouse read the minutes from the last meeting with one correction, motion
was made by Brad Everett to approve, seconded by Dianne Wood. Motion passed.

Treasurers Report was read by Brad Everett, motion was made by Kim Sprouse
to approve, seconded by Mike Moorhead. Motion passed.

Kathy Gage thanked everyone for coming to the meeting.

Don Van Gorp asked why we were raising rates and usage fee. Mike Moorhead
responded because we are having to buy and blend the water from the City of San
Saba.

Barbara Horn stated she is not for the rate increase because you could drink the
water. She asked since there was around 3 million in grants and loan, was any used to
improve the quality of the water. Again it was mentioned that we are blending with the
water from the city. Several suggested they get a water filter system.

Anne Groomes asked about more than 1 house being on 1 meter. It was stated
that they could not do that. She mentioned Richard Harkey, which is not on our system,
Jr. Goode and Leif Haug having a mother in law house. She was told this would all be
looked into.
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CK Stevenson suggested anyone wanting to improve the water quality to install a
filter system.

Bill Hardy asked about the blending with the grant. He was told that we j=have
issues with the equipment at this time but it is fixable, hopefully will be blending within
the next 2 - 4 weeks.

Motion was made by Jim Brozo to approve the new rates:

Motion was made by Mike Moorhead to approve the bills, seconded by Jim
Brozo. Motion passed.

Next meeting date was set for September 8, 2015.

Motion was made by Dianne Wood to adjourn, seconded by Roger Whatley.
Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned at 6:31 p.m.
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Before we proceed with the Agenda items, we would like to remind everyone that if you
wish to speak you need to sign the sheet on the desk. There is a three minute time limit
We will take questions from the membership. You will raise your hand wait to be
called upon before speaking.

The following statement is regarding two legal actions involving NoSan Saba. Water
Supply Corporation. There will be no further comments and the Board will not take
questions regarding either of these pending actions.
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^d ^TE^ SA^! S^l^A 1^AT^^ ^lJPPI Y^^i^Pt}RATIONOF THE
AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE INCURRENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS T-THE

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $650,000.00 FOR THE PURPOSE

OF PROVIDING A PORTION OF THE COST OF ACQUIRING AND CONSTRUCTING A

WATER DISTRIBUTION SKSIM , eROVIVING FOR THE COLLECTION. HANDLING, AND
DISPOSITION OF REVENUES THEREFROM, AND AUTHORIZING MAKINGS OF PROMISSORY
NOTE(S), SECURITY INSTRUMENTS, AND PLEDGES OF REVENUES TO EVIDENCE AND
SECURE THE PAYMENT OF SAID INDEBTEDNESS AND FOR RELATED PU RPOSES.

WHEREAS, the North San Saba Water (hereinafter

referred to as the "Ozga.nization";, was organized under provfsions of the Texas Ron-Profit Corporation

Act and Article 1434A V, A«C . S,of Texas for the purpose of providing a

water distri^^^^^n

"Facility") to serve the Members of the said Organization: and
(hereinafter referred to as the

WHEREAS, a meeting of the members of the said organization was held on the day of
pursuant to proper notice thereof to consider plans for the acquisition and construction methods of financirag the acilit}>:

and, as shown by the rrstnutes o£said meeting, of the ^ members of record of the organization there was

present and voting $ and by a recorded majority vote, the Facility and its financing authorized, and,

WHEREAS, the proposed Facility is to be constructed and equipment in accordance with plans, and specifications

prepared by Jacob and ^1aY ^1 I1 I^G x

and in order to finance the Facility, the Board of Directors

{hereinafter referred to as the "Board") is authorized and empowered. in their discretion. for a d `a the name of the
organization. to make application to the United States, of America, acting through the Farmers Home j Isn r :aon, United
States Department of Agriculture, (hereinafter referred to as the "Government"), for financial assistance: to cause the
execution and delivery of u promissory note or notes or other evidence of indebtedness (hereinafter referred H .; is the " note"),
and appropriate security instruments to secure an y loan or loans made or insured by the Government: to comply with any
requirements. terms or conditions prescribed by the Government or by Government regulations, and to execute contracts or
enter into agreements and, without limitation, to take any and all other action as rraay be necessary incidental or appropriate
to finance, acpuare, con :. , ampiete, and/or equip the Facility for and on behalf of the Organization
NOW THEREFORE, it ci her ' y resolved by the Board as follows:

Section 1, : Detcrmsnaston of Board), That it is necessary to defray a portion of the costs o; fanane ng the Facility by
obtaining a loan made or insured by the Government in accordance with applicable provisions of the C`^m- }i( ated .i~asrn and
Rural Development Act. it being determined that the Organization is unable to obtain sufficient cred r cis aere to finance
the p`acilit}r, taking into consweration prevailing private and cooperative rates and terms currencSr available :

( ; ea^ agreemen2 w oravsak a;wn rOllecteu C°ar a9^1 M, to --- m ,
sfiJd'kPKB'S2PTFOri FQ Cplt'^l:%LS'1 a& u?Ti 3'tc,•"'>i-xn CAf!tD^£ffiftGP :4i Y th f"'^';F+TtyYSB:E ^' Ip1SS rE^b^Viitll'^ arty^ ADO 000112i



.^,w€;.^;> _. .T_:IIl: . ,,. ..a ' 'r^'^r#tL^Ldt3t1 ^ idr . . ., .''i.? •:'^^ and issue as cvlacnce
prescr: >.:: wYr rfnr the full principal atxar,unt of 1h e loan

;w 1oec shall bc ssencd bt .n^ ,...s:d,.nt. attested b; .>.;s Secr_:,^ , r<q ij,E<•e Eli,- cc^rptarate seal oFt^^ Organization affixed

t"rlereiore. and shall bear interest arom its dace. which shall be the dare of da:avcrz•. at a rate not eoexceed percent per annum:

:he orincipal and interest shall be paid over a period of --4Q_ year,, n u,corcianoe with the payment schedule set forth in
the promissory r>ote, until the principal a nd interest are fully paid cxr:eut he iinal payment of the entire indebtedness, if not

,cc?ner paid. shall be due and ^.,:s}•ahie -.io vcars from the date -w he note Each payment shall be applied first to the
r a amcnt of the accrued interest and second co the payment of the ^rlnnat}al. Prepayments of any installment may be made
in any amount at any time at the option of the organization,

Section 3. °nsnent and Pledge of Revenue,,, The indebtedness hereoy authorized to be incurred. together with the
interest thereon. sh _ be payable from the gross income and revenue to be derived from the operation of the Facility, a
sufficient portion which. to pay the tsrtncacaal and interest as and when the same shall be come due, is hereby assigned and
pledged and shall be set aside for that purpose and this assignment and pledge shall extend to and include any assessments
that may be levied pursuant co Section 5:d= hereof,

Section 4. (Protection and Disposition of Funds). `Iha 5 CY' .tdD" -°Tr ii Y

of the Organization shall be the custodian of all funds of The Organization. Funds may be deposited in institutions insured
by the State or Federal Government or invested in readily marketable securities backed by the full faith and credit of the
t!"°irW^ st,".rCS. Any income i-,",,.., 1"hW.,_ ;t'r^EL,°.s will be "n;'4s1di°rCd as revenues ftfrlN+ caxrfrYi

The North San Saba Water shall obtain a fidelity bond in an amount not less than
Name raf Bvrrca¢a ^r

with a surety company approved by the Government and unless prohibited by State law the
"United States of America" shall be named as a crs•obligee in such bond and the amount thereof shall not be reduced without

che p,' >r written consent of the {Yovernazsvnc, The ^Cr^-'ta€^ -^Y"edSidY"P-7" tz hereby directed to esta iished
the e^ owing accounts into which the ^urrent funds of the Organization. ncscr proceeds. the revenues from the Facility and,
any c er tome shall be deposited. avi'ish accounts shall be continually maintained, except as otherwise provided, so long
as The indebtedness hereby authorized remains unpaid:

(a) Construction Account,

The proceeds of the borrowing hereby ,urhorized not disbursed contemporaneously with loan closing for incurred Facility

costs, and at least the amount of 3 '0" to be contributed by the Organization from the collection of initial
connection Eees. membership fees or contributions shall be deposited in the Construction Account which shall be established
as required by the Government. Witladrawals from the construction account shall be made only on checks signed by the

SecY°etar -Tt"e3sUY`er
of the Organization as authorized by the Board from time to time,

and with prior concurrence of FrraF,r1.. At the option of the Gtavcrnrnrnt. the construction account may be established as a
"supervised bank account". Amounts in The supervised bank account exceeding 3100.000 shall be secured by the depository
bank in advance in accordance with U.S. Treasury Department Circular No. 176. Withdrawals from a supervised bank account

shall be made only on checks signed by the ^^Ci'^Cdl" ^^t`^dSUt ^T" o{ the {3r^anazatian and countersigned by
an authorized ofticial of the Farmers Horvae t^drnanisrratton. The C^r^anizarion`s sharc of any €nsa^rance csr liquidated damages
and other monies paid by defaulting contractors ar th^ir suretfes bvill bc depcssit^d in thc Constnaotican Account to assure
completion of the Facility, When all cons rr^a^tion casts Iaavc b^en paad 'sn Full, any ba^ancc rernxsnias^ in thc Construction
Account may be applied an the loan or eRSed f^r ochzr authssrizad isurpas^s ci^at havc b^cn apprrsv^ri b^ the Government
and the Cnnstrttcton Account shall be cirssed.

ib) General Account
As soon as the facility becomes revenue prcadtzcin^ all " 's received shall be set aside in an account to be designated as the

eneral Account. and disbursements and transfers from is account shall be in the following priority- Debt Service,
e tions and Maintenance, traalst'ers to Reserve Acco . Monies deposited in the General Account shall be used only in
manner and order is follows:

? l' ) Borrowers making monthly FmHA Debt Service Payments shall use the General Account for making such
payments plus operating and maintenance cx'perises. Also, funds will be transferred from This account to the Reserve Account
an ,e with t,ci1 below.

Borrowers ans>4ine other than monthly Ftsa^iA. Debt Service Payments shall use the General Account to pay
first =,neratira^ and nla'tsacen;^nc.tx 4•sp^'slses. Other transfers from this account will be made in the following order: txj Transfers
rn 6:: I)t,dsr Service Account will be Made in accordance With {c} below, n. Trarasfers to the Reserve Account will he made m
a alr.a.zuce With id) below,

.,,li-ie? 1942-9 R.,a _ 37
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f. #sQo; ^iCr',L< . :C0uY8;

i"a^a e^G^rrc^a^ ^ur_ •^ a e a^rortt.+}t dc^: ^M°r^•ic: °: :;;°E^:d, transfer. ir^ proncrtios€ r.^ t~::^€t€c^ :a`°ailubi€ire•. slr €fa E,e rraat3r
from the General Account and set aside in an account designated as the Debt Service Account, in su . ;ent amounts which
will ^ccuzsaulacr for the next installment on the now.

d keser^T Account

Front the remaining funds in the General Account, after transfers and payments required in (b) (l',, or {b^ 2; and c ther

shall be set aside into an account designated as the Reserve Account the sum of S314 °00 each

Section 5. (Other Covenants and Agreements of the Organization), The Organization covenants and agrees that so long
as the indebtedness hereby authorized remains unpaid:

(a) It will indemnify the Government for any payments made or losses suffered by the Government
(b) it will comply with applicable 5tate$aws and regulations and continually operate and maintain the Facility

in good condition.
(c) it will impose and collect such rates and charges that gross revenues will be sufficient at all tunes to provide

for the payment of the operation and maintenance thereof and the installment payments on the note and the maintenance of
the various funds herein created. All service rendered by or use of the Facility shall be subject to the full rates prescribed in
the rules and regulations of the Organization: no free service by or use of the Facility will be permitted,

id! It will cause to be levied and collected such assessments as may be necessary to operate and maintain the
Facility in good condition and meet installment payments on the note which the same become due if, for any mason, gross
revenues are insufficient.

re} It w='t -stablish and maintain such books and records relating to the operation of the system and its
ianan^t affairs and wi sraavid

. .
e zor the

.
annual audit thereof in such manner a& may be required by the Gravernment, will

pror s ^ c ; ^savcra .:=a`biotiz i ts request a copy of each such audit, and will make and forward to the Government such
acidrra"c ndliiWorn3 acron and reports as it may from time to time require. t,-

f; It will provide the Government at all reasonable times, access to all braoks^'and records relating to the
Facility and access to the property of the Facility so that the Government may ascertain that the Organization is complying
with the provisions hereof and with the provisions of other instruments°zncident to the making or insuring of the loan,

(g It will maintain at least such insurance coverage as may be required by the Government
;^? +^d^P €+nvac" lwygrow any notan[L' fri.7-+ aexm ..,,,......, or -enter into any contract or ^#^I^GSA7CF31 Uf i$$t.ui aat 4t7C6HCd

liabilities in connection with making extensions or improvements to the Facility. exclusive of normal masncenance, without
obtaining the prior written consent of the Government,

M it will not cause or permit any voluntary dissolution of its organization, merge or consolidate with an }
other organization, without obtaining the prior written consent of the Government. It will not dispose of or transfer title
to the facility or any part thereof, including lands and interest in lands by sale, securirv anstrumcnt, lease or other encum,
kAr:tnce, without obtaining the p€icsr written consent of the Government. Revenue, in excess of the amount required to
maintain the accounts described by Section 4 herein, will not be distributed or transferred to any other organization or
legal entar% .

0 it will not modify or amend the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Organization without the
written consent of the Government.

(k It will provide adequate service to all persons within the service area who can feasibly and legally be
and will oiatan, k=rnhlrt's concurrence prior to refusing new or adequate services to such pcrsASns. Upon failure
services ^^,°hiea j., feasible and legal. such person shall have a direct rl^^tt of action against the organization or public For

! All present and future contract r€chts. accounts receivable, and general intangibles arising in cc>nri : .,.:
with the faciltrb arc pledged as security for the loan

1~r;a}-iA 19 4 `?-9 14 a ,

-;-

NSSNSSWSC 000338
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,,..,1rS' tjC the 'Yz-GC .. ...>,., . . ..> _v ,.,a.. ..,.,..._.... ,.,,_,„,,..iC waC zwna<c= z:C3t7,» ,. .
. ...., oca°esss'EYv^ ,l.oqrdnt

piatr:c+. as same may be a " -mc. . €.°tiraraantj in asslersrnestt of revenues
i:Etrt:mt:nrw as may be prescribed by the

Section 7, Fnanc' °, If at ;zrtv time it shail appear to the Government that the ^`Jrgaraizacztan is abic to rennin,
the amount of ti in -n outstanding, ole or ;n pacc, by obtaining a loan for such purposes from
cooperative or p rci, at reasc^^a^l4 s a i terms for loans resr Similar ;^aar^soses and Periods tic sine
Organization +.^ili, s ^ the Government, apply fcar and accept such (t-)an in sutficgerat amount to Mca^
Government and will at one as may be rcjArcd in connection with such scaRn.

` :ica € 3, f'"E , ual ''I I
nr Opportunity under Construction Contracts and Nondiscrimination"), The I resm

= 4 ;-ecrcra€y be and r r_: re >authorixed and directed to exettaza for and an behalf of the Organization. 2.a,,rs
FmHA 00-1, "Equal O}ago€;,,iCy 5rcecnene°", and Form FmHA 400-4, "Assurance Agrovraaes't".

Section 9. time case of a grant in the sum not to exceed 5 A
, the organization

}tereE at :s ' or rsader the terms as offered by the Govcrnma that the
and of the Or__n-zation are hereby aurizss xed and empowered to take all action necessary or
11 pp execution of all written instruments as may be required in regard to or as evidence of such grant and the
C azaesc resolves to operate rh : f m un Jar the terms as s I in said grant agreernec€s(s).

Section 10, a fa ; der she provisions of ;reemcnc or ar$p iras€f nent incident to the making or i sing at the
I..^,ra may be ctatz.x.rescd b•; °4e Government to constitute default under aray r instrument held by the C.;c miens and
executed or assumed I ; nization. and de -a It under any such instretrne may be construed by the svr nenc to
constitute dcfa€s'sc Iaet ttsr.r.

CE:Z°I'IT ICA"I'CC3N

=Or

0339
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United States Farmers
Department of Home
Agriculture Administration

_ Mr. Joe Gary, President
North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
P. 0. Box 878
San Saba, TX 76877

Dear Mr. Gary:

101 South Main, Suite 102
Temple, Texas 76501

& August 8, 1988

Attached is your copy of Form Fm 1940-1, "Request for Obligation of

Funds=" Your loan for $ 650,000 and/or grant for $ N/A was

approved on July 29, 1988.

Sincerely,

^

MARLIS C. BARKER
Acting State Director

Attachment

U^,^^ Secretary Home r^^:rrsanFsiratkrsn 3s an Equal t,^pportunaty lentaer

^m ^^ ^ ^s ^ercrarytaaaAyrcur^^reat^ ^^nqte ^t? C
sent to

NSS c.3C 000340
0000116



USDA-PmFtA
Form FraHA 1940.7 R EQUEST FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS
Pa++. 2 86!

. . . ,..

j

_° .. . . .

I. CASL

.

r'_ : ^ _ . ^.. ., .. ^ . ...

St Co Borrower's ID

2. StJ€ii€C34hFE1{, NAME Fdia. ra..:<,.;c FIELDS

T' : A_&__i!LAL& 413 3 (J. 2> ar 3 frnn2 Itsm 2)
4. STATE NAME ^ EEEF

I : . . . T ^^..R.....,.^....S...^.,,.L I^..P L.P^ . . . _ . ....... . _ ^ {21 T"- E..^. °1 A S $ i 9 i .. C_..^_...^.^.... ^ . . ..
a. COUNTY NAME

n r r5 rs n^ i
^ t tt1

13e
,

^ i I } g ^.,.. . . ..... . ... ... ... ...... . .. .... ^w..». «..^.^. s... <.. ....-. ....o..... ^. ^z.. ....... . ,.m-.»-.-..._../.......: ;,x.<. «w.°,^^

..... _ ... . ,...._. . ........_.

e3, RJai^lETk7nI1C C. 1RIC:itTitJTs#
_ . .. _.......G^._ ,..,.. .. _. .. _.... ^ w..e..o ,.r.,.a ,.,_;._-,..: . ^.+ e,n...^...,.:-,^... .. .

7. SEX CODE 1- ...ata 4 Or canizat€on FN.+,.^ rnect

2- Female 6, Organization - Female Owned

g;:= White 2-Slack 3- Ai1AN 4- Hispanic 5 _... A;PB 4 3= Famiiy Unit 6 = Public Be,!vm..m
8. ^tARITAL STATUS

^...»,., ..._.
9. VETERAN CODE

..,...,.,.,,,, ^...^,
10. CREDIT REPORT

. A . . _ ....
11, DIRECT i`A'rMteN'i'

I Married 3 ^ Unmarried i h County Office 3 - No

2Separated 2- Na 2 1- Yes X^ No 3 2- Finance Office

12. TYPE OF PAYMENT
. ^^^^,..,,... ..
13. FEE INSPECTION

,.-,W.v.
14. INTEREST CREDIT

....__
18. COMMUNITY SIZE

7 Monthly 3 Semiannual t- Yea f 10,000 or loss /sF19' MPH

11 2 Annually 4 Quarterly 21 Y-Vaa 2- No 2- No
45Ff3 & MFH Only)

12 over 10,000
nly,

^..,. .c , .I: :^ •
T ^. ^ . . . .

. ;,
n^ -... tt.,.... ... . . . _.. . ......-.^..xy--...... .__.-_..__..

"
3 TYPE OF ASSISTANCE 17. Ytlttr[tSE CODE

^ ._... . .... .. . . ....... ....^..-.^,.^^.... , a,m ... .. ..... .. . .. ..... ,

1$. TYPE OF FUNDS
1 Csuarantaed - no interest Rate Buydown
2 = lnaurad

g p 3 Ciuaranntasd • with Interest Rata Buydown
^1 4 Ciuaratead interest Rate BuYdown Only

19. PERCENT OF LOAN 19A. 3'E€3M1 Q.` t-, e n:LST 2o7TYPE C1F AC I€d
GS9ARANTEED RATE BUYLi 3V

(Complete if Item 18
f^'^3biFpatiun Only

Equals I, 1 or 4) 1°* 1 Year 2= 2 Years 3^= 3 Ysarx
2^ Obligation/Check Request

. 3 " ^r^rraetion o[ QFF&BQatean..... ... . .^ ..-............,^.w:. .. . ,,,ra..^. ... . ..,,... _ . ........ ............... .o ^....-.
21. TYPE OF SUBMISSION 22. Ammar OF LOAN 23. AMOUNT OF GRANT

1 Initial (6n tar Code 2 If subsequent loan associated
3

1^ 2 Subsequent
ualPh Gh°adit Sale or Assumption) ^ g

o^010 0 ^t--q
24. AMOUNT OF IMMEDIATE 26. C1ATE OF APARQVAL 2E. still ATE 27. REPAYM NT TFsRMS
S ADVANCE

I 0l, efr I'dYo oT Years). _ _ .. ... _ . _._._.^...,_r_,L. . ° .... .. ^ ..._.. . a_ . .... _,. _. _ . ,.^.^. 3. »,^. .. __,.._

i;t1l3t5 29. Lt3W 3FVC0. e L1MET-MAlC. 20. ADJUSTED FAMILY
t Very Low 3 Moderate $ S INCOME

7- Laur 4 Above Moderate Q Q

^ 00
^ , w _.. »»,,w,^^
3I, R. E. ! tdRANCE 32. R. E. TAXES - Yat YEAR 33„ R. E. TAXES • 2nd YEAR 2A. NOTE INSTALLMENT
S S $ S INELIGIBLE

_^...I _i-,* Of0t.. ... ^ 1 i i 6010$ .0€0 I
35. TYPE OF UNIT SS, DWELLING CODE

B Farm Tract 1- Build 3 Purchase Old 5 Repair 7 Fiefinanca^f'iepaar

2
.....

Non-farm Tract
. ..,... .^ _... . .. 2- Purchase Now. .... .... _ .». ,.... _

^ Refinance
- ._..... .. .. "so C/I, 9apair

-,.. . . ^ ,..... A t .. ^ j. ^ .i t ^i • . ...i . Y

. _ . ..,..
I T'?..^ . . ..

.. .. Ya < . . ?.. . ^.:`.

..^. ..... ...^„ ... .-^ -wu.!» .Rws.awwe. - '

: I1. ' ' n.^i

si. TYPE Of- ^.. .ASMr
^. ._. _

38. ;•R+C9FY'r TYPG

I individual Corporation 6 ^ in. of Parmors 7 Other i ?

2 Partnas 7Fc Public Body 8° Organ. of Farm Workers 7 Fu!! Profit 2 - Limited Profit 3.: Non-Profit

i39. L#lSsi::: ^x J It3iSiA ^ is®;. t. .ra .>8 40. t s rc Gr' SALE

7+ Credit Sale Only 3 Credit SaielSutrsequant Loan

$3oa FRflj ^ 2< Assumption Only a AssumPtipntSubsaaquant Loan

.POSitB(Dr! 2 FmHA- 7940-1 (Rev 286)

NSSWSC 000341
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CERTIFICATION APPROVAL

41. CO ENTS AND REQUIREMENTS OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

€..c r. is to be used for water distribution system improvements.
Al oval of financial assistance is subject to the terms of the ?r of
C,. A ions" dated 7-28-88 .

42. 1^111 I°i ° Y : I 1 )' - to n sl'f'scient credit e here to nee rny act€z. I at reasonable
Pi and coc . 3 is co y 11tsnit,

to t-e, subject to t"
ro u,est payment the rt

3r otherwise, ttlat occur prior iirtg. 1certify a1 irt of
id VU _ V in approval requirements and com ^ciated lis loan

ad )in. t e p,

or SFI-1 & FP to . 1 ter s only) tfthis loan is appreswd,1 elect the interest rate to be ch l on my CrtaI-iA
to be the lower of :e , rale in effect * the urr- of in approval or loan closing. If 1 uaaeck "NO", the

: rate charged ny to ` be the rate = :d in Item c -"this forrzt. YES .. NO

AJASC 1,2
0000118



US A-Fm A
Form FmHA 440-22
(Rev. 8®9-83)

K OF LOAN :
ASSOCIATION - ORGANIZATION

13 HOUSING - ORG ANIZATION

® PUBLIC BODY
Cl OTHER

Date September 23
19 914

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
(herein called "° trower") promises to pay to the order of the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home

.•-

Position 2 FmHA 440-22 (Rev. 8-9-83)

NSSWSC 000343
0000119

PROM ISSORY NOTE
(ASSOCIATION OR ORGANIZATION) ''^<



Presentment, protest, and notice are hereby waived.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

NORTH SAN SABA WATER 8 YCORPORATION
(Name of Borrower)

-)l Earley J. - *
ILUtM J. GARY -ignature of Executive Official)

(I } $ WIDDAIL- 92123121 (6) S

(2) S (7) S
. ------------

$ ^409tr40 4Z D (8)^

44D $ f ^A^ ^^^0 ^ ^^ ^ P ^°^ ^ 3

f

^^^ `°'
C..i ^^s L^ 3 ba`

'w

o-:P
^ 3 d^

,.5) G
..

Ji c^ V • V r^
. ...... .....

^^
..__..^..__s^..-.

^r p
ĵ ^«^: / ..X__ ^I0^ t'̂ E

. . ....

.. ... _^.. . .... . ^^.... ... ... .
TOTAL

. ' ..... . .^.^... 1 ^ -

w^
. .

PAY TOTHEt} EROF

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

NssvQN
0000120



T L

PROAUSSORY NOTE , &ef,,aS.r'.? e

NSSWSC 000345
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TWDB, at its option, may declare all or any part of any such indebtedness immediately due and
payable.

Interest shall be calculated on a 360/360 day year method. That is, for purposes of determining the
per them rate of interest accrued under the terms of this Note, it is assumed tha t every year is
composed of 360 days; however, interest is calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed.

This Note shall be subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement and to the present rules , regulations,
and policies of the TWDB and to those future rul es, regulations, and policies that are not inconsistent
with the express provisions hereof.

If any provision of this Note or the application thereof to any circumstance shall be held to
invalid, the remainder of this Note and the application thereof to other circumstances shall
nevertheless be valid, and the TWDB hereby declares that Note wnuld have been enacted
without such invalid provision.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

y•. ---_._;
Its. ^m'M*

NORTH SAN SABA WATER SUPPLY
CORPORATION

2

NSSWSC 000346
0000122



^ ^^ •
^ ^ e ^" `Y" ,.^^3r°"^^,^.,^

f . ^. ^.,- ..

E I'I' "B"

Promissory Note

Exhibit B, Page 1 of 9
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Upon any such default, the TWDB, at its option, may declare all or any part of any such indebtedness
immediately due and payable.

This Note shall be subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement and to the present rules, regulations, and
policies of the TWDB and to its future rules, regulations, and policies not inconsistent with the express
provisions hereof,

If any provision of this Note or the application thereof to any circumstance shall be held to be invalid,
the remainder of this Note and the application thereof to other circumstances shall nevertheless be valid,
and the TWDB hereby declares that this Note would have been enacted without such invalid provision.

(SEAL)

th San Ssba. Water Supply Corporation

Pr.sident

TE:

ATTEST:

BY-

Secretary

Exhibit B, Page 2 of 9
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North San Saba Water Suppty Corporation
P.P. O. Box 598

San Saba, Texas 76877
325-372-5348

STAFF I
No. 2-7

North San Saba WSC does not have an amortization schedule for the Promissory Note
with. T'MHA, Each month we ask how the monthly payment of $3,140 is disbursed been
principal and interest. Attached is an example of the response we receive from F A.
Also attached is a copy of the Form RD 195 1-9 with the total principal and interest paid
by North San Saba for each calendar year.

Sincerely,

--'/ / , , ;.el

katliy ge
President

^

NSSWSC 000349
0000125



Page I of 1

-a" cornNSSWSC@h . go

From: "Henrrig, Jill - RD, Hillsboro, TV <Ji1l.Hennig@tx.usda.gov>
Date: Thursday, February 25, 2016 8:58 AM
To: <nsseusc@hotmailAcorra>
Attach: North San Saba WSC.xls
Subject. Monthly loan info

Attached is the monthly loan information as rcquested. Please advise ifffirthc.c information is rteeded.
Thanks,
Jill

w,v"j.rd.usda.l;ovltx "Committed to the future of rural conimunities"

Sto- Connected with USDA:
L-,QA ^ q l A

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients.
Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains
may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have
received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately.

NSSWSC 000350
3^4^201 ^000126



ate of Pmt Prin Pmt Int Pmt Balance
2/23/2016 $1,838.50 $1,301.50 $304,644 93

NSSWSC 000351
0000127



FORM RD 1951-9

to6disH

^^REI^ONE ITAK qT10SES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNT

PAGE 001
_^_.. a,ca t ara

CASE NUMB ER ^s1^Q436 *«*}*•37$9 FINAL YEAR OF LOAN 2031FUNp CODE 91 LOAN NUMBER p 1 DATE OF LOU 09
4 2, 3/91 INTEREST RATE C5 < ^} AMOUNT OF LOAN F5C3.OAC3. 0CS

DESCRIPTION ApYANCES INTEREST PRINCIPAL 1^EaE3T EPPECTIYE
FOFAI T RATS nair

BEGIN LOAN BALNCE I I 361.631 329,988.061 330,348.89I 1 + 010115
PAYMENT
PAYMENT

1,401,32 1,738.68 a,140.00 R C5.0000 012315
PAYMENT

1.393.94
2521 94

1,746.06
1 887 66

3,140,00 R 05.0000 022315

PAYMENT
, .

1®376,6(1
, .

1,761,50
3,140,00
3<14C1.CNJ

R
R

05.0000
05 0000

032315
042315PAYMENT

PAYMENT
1«826.9Cf 1,813,20 3,140.00 R

.
05.0000 05231S

PAYMENT
1<3H3.32
1 912 05

1,778.69 3.190a00 R 05.0000 062315

PAYMENT
, .

1,348,01
1,827.95
1,791.99

3,140.00
3,140.00

R
R

05. 0000
OS 0000

072315
082315PAYMENT

PAYMENT
1,300.41 1>798.59 3,140.0(7 R

.
05.0000 092315

PAYMENT
1.289.98
1

1,850.22 3,140.40 R 05.0000 102315

PAYMENT
,824.90 1,815.10 3,140.00 R OS. 0000 112315

1<274.71 1,865.29 3.140.00 R 05.0000 122315

TOTAL LOAN PMTs

TOTAL PAID ON ALL
LOANS THIS YEAR

16,pt36.08

16,tSQ6.G8

prsxvkncq caws^tY+ `w ar ararq,n Postal Cad*. and falopnnna Fwmpar

USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT
PFdCENE#( 314 )457-+1310
4300 C4®DFELLOW BLVD FC-1332
ST. LOUIS, MO 63120

.€31757115 ..=** 9769

"ITC`ni, a:hbwPAY t a v^st. at Y vr arm. staea +
proarnea, xaantrY, add 5tp or Iofiign pn%l.1 qpdp

NORTH SAN SABA 49-714
WATER SUPPLY CORP
P 0 BOX 598
SAN SABA TX 76$77

51406**•***376991 01

21,673.92 37,680,00

21.673.92 97,6$0.00

6v(♦tY Arifuc6'liBa by Yctx-._,

b

U CCBRHECY!!$ W c.nwckma7
Mi AHtl UM Cfitt and vfliui at
Adored pt.p-tv

as' to 'y. vatant tf
aearrYd t 2' 0 15it y", aetua6y
Rs sn® ®tn reerklzursa^t^^r ^a=,®^

€

Interest
^aa r 1Ff9D

Statement

Ifpl«epiqa ititRtext rooerva rqta paqf afrawwt x "" COPyj ®

$ 0 .00 FOR PAYERfBO#tRBWER

1^q^nls p^r ,yn pu.e ast o^ prantrpas ekqt cr -.". .-_^ na lrtitarmaFtan ,n taoaas t.
^ s^ 3

'^ ?

. . s tenoor4nt ra^
anfefmatian :"d t¢ pain p
tu.rtls^s0 tp tF81j tqtsf'-1R'e. a....:..^

+o: u±ae %,aa.tqa q:->aia
8ot qsYi# putnl.Y qf t

ysu 'I'd nut r.pnrt than
ac Ya4t

IRS FORM 1098 DOES NOT APPLY TO
YOUR LOAN TYPE. PLEASE SEE
IRS INSTRUCTIONS,

".^. . '•, r+wra. ra.pov}fnrm109D rtmknt n4 S4so YrttluaY - 9ntwreut Revsnw Sarvics
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^{ze-

Texa9 Water Development Board
North San Saba WSC
OWSRF

la9c^ntttdy Sotud90n ^Srz^t ^ara de¢t Sc^a^dute

Perlax9 Your - Date Pelnud ai Raw ;Rtamst Total

Y112 tC113
0 2013 1,. f2013 _
1 2014 1°*"3I1 1 1.00 0.200% 1,970,40 2.379.40
2 2014 14 0,280% 1,40669 1,908,89
3 2014 3f112014 360,00 0.200% 1,406.57 1,908.57
4 2014 41112014 500.110 0.230% 1,408.45 1^^° 45
5 2014 51812014 Ot9'9.(2Sl 0.200% 1,40934 1 68 14
8 2014 3/112014 500.00 0.280°e6 1,406.22
7 2014 711171114 500.00 290% 1,408,10
9 2014 3/112014 503.00 1,407,119
9 2014 911121314 500.00 1,40787 1,,--717

10 2014 ' 505.00 1r°ft 1,40775 1,907.75
11 2014 14 900.00 0. 196 1,40184 1,907.94
12 2014 e;esut4 51.0.04 0.2119% 1,40752 1,807.52
13 2016 `42015 500,00 0.940% 1,407 40 1, 40
14 2016 21112015 500,00 0.94056e 1,40701
15 2015 31112,015 300M 0.940% 1,40662
38 4-015 Ad°, • i 900,00 0.940% 1,406 23 1,600,23
17 2015 500.00 0.940% 1,405 84 1,90584
18 2015 a3t 500.00 0.940% 1,40544 1. 18.44
29 2015 5 50000 0.940% 1,40505 1, 135,05
20 2015 31112015 500.00 0,940% 1,404 06 i 6
21 2015 91112015 500,00 0.940% 1,404.27 ' 7
22 2015 101112,015 500.00 0.940°<w 1,403.88
23 2015 111 115 500.00 0,040% 1,403.49 1
24 2015 12; 500.570 0.9443% 1,40309 1,903.09
23 201a AS 5110.00 1.57094 1,402.70 1,902.70
28 2010 2d112016 500,00 1.576% 1.402.05 1<602.05
27 2019 3Z1t2018 300.00 1,570% 1,901.39 1,901.39
28 8 4^ ax 500,00 1.570% 1,430.74 1,907.74
29 BOOM 1.570% 1,40009 1,4CSO.Cs9
30 2'S6 6!716 500M 1.57036 1,39943 1,89943
31 2016 71112016 300.00 1.57096 1.398.78 1,090.70
32 2019 51112015 30000 157096 1.389.12 1,36912
33 ",10 91 114 50000 1X0% 1,397,47 1,89747
'A 0,00 1X0% 1,395.81 1.89681
3'^ 910€1 1970% 1,398.1& t,k3'36,16
36 43 12 016 1I 1,570% 1,395.31 1,895.51
37 2017 111P2017 ). C€ 2.170% 1,394X5 1,694,85
38 2017 211r2017 OM 170% 1,393.98 1,893.09
39 2017 a €2017 500.00 ^ 1,393.574 1,893.04
40 2017 7 500.470 ^ 1,392.14 1,892.14
41 2017 12017 I GO ^. 6 1,391.24 1,881.24
42 17 6 102017 7€t 2,27 1, 1,390.33 1,890,33
43 717 711-417 3170% 1.389,43 1,089,43
44 17 31112017 3tt.0t3 2 17096 1,368.52 1,888.62
45 111120`;7 21 b 1,3876^ 1,987.82
48 317 1^51512b17 0.00 2. 6 1,3^.71 1,999.71
47 _117 15111"a017 k.00 2.171 6 1,335.91 1,986.81
48 2017 ' 2J1M17 2170% 1.384.91 1,8" 91
49 2019 !1 " JG 2ew0% 1,384.00 1,0$d 00
513 <018 21 500.00 2.980% e,362.99 1,082.99
51 2018 31 500.01 2.664% 1,381.79 1,881.79
52 2018 4d§::319 50000 2.69095 1.330.68 1,8 1.69
53 "'110 511, 219 500.00 2.690"k 1,379.57
54 118 3/112018 500.00 2.880% 1,379.48 1
55 "• 418 60000 2.06096 1,37735 1,877.
53 19 500.00 2.041% 1,379.24 1,076.24
57 2019 93112018 300.00 2.560% 1,375.94 1,875.14

1
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33 14,s1t2010 500,00 0°,h 1,374 03 ra 0353 500.00 1,37232
60 2 )IS ?i8 00,0655 09'c 1371,81 81
81 2019 719 ) Q(I 1,370.70 1 r
82 2019 2f112018 600.00 32'i 1w69.38 1 38
83 2019 31112018 1.04 .21 0% 1,-38.413 111 9354 2018 112018 1.°:10% ^I.69 1 W6965 2019 2019 1 3210'% S 1 i38835Se 2019 t Q 3,2181i
67 2019 71 319 100 3250% 1'^2,86
118 2019 wt 719 800.00 3,210% 1, 1881 3489 2018 811/2018 500.40 3.210% 1,36 1 8880070 2018 101112018 500,00 3,210$b 1,358.

..
1 858 t^71 2013 11t172016 580.03 3.2 M 1.357.33

, .
8571 3372 2019 1211J2018 500,00 M 1,358.99

, ,
1,t aw73 2020 11112020 500.00 1,35465 1 4 3574 2020 2f1120243 500.40 sm 1,35315

.
1 1575 2020 31°}t2532Q 500.00 3813% 1,351.54 1

78 2020 0112020 .800.00 3&°i0% 1,350 14 177 5J112020 500.00 3610% 1,34834 173 .,W 81112020 500.00 3810% 1,347.13
,

1 847 3
79 20 711124€20 500.00 3.610% 1,346.63

,
1 ^d5 83

88 2520
-

507.80 0% 1,344.12
. .

1 6441281 2020 9 B 804.00 310'?6 1.342.52
,

1942 8282 2020 1€71182920 800.00 1,340.81
.

1 108183 2020 111112020 600.00 "' 1,339.01
,

1 19 8184 2024 121172020 604.00 3610% 1,337.20
. .

- 672pas 2021 11112021 806.40 3,970% 1,335,40 086 2021 711f21121 60000 3970% 1,333,41 q
87 2021 31112021 SOON , 0% 1,331.43 1
88 2021 41112021 600.00 6 1,329.44

,
1 42E 489 2021 51112028 800.00 1,32746

,
1 927.669® --21 2(172021 60000 3.3705E 1,325.47

.
3 9254791 121 7}1f2021 600.09 3.974% 1,32149

,
1 9234892 21 ^ 121 500.00 3.970% 1.32190

,
1 321 5093 21 021 808.00 3,97096 1.31952

, .
1 919 52

34 21 900,00 3970% 1.31753
,

1 9175345
°

r21 21 800.00 3.870% 1,31555
,

1 91555-J8 2021 1211>2121 600.00 39709& 1.31356
,

1 9135897 2022 111 221 800.00 4.230% 1,31150
,

1 9i 1 5$98 22 21112022 600.00 4230% 1>3@9.46
. .

19094689 n 311f. 22 600.03 3 23M 1,307.35 1 807 35180 3 1 22 6GtT,4t8 4230% 1,385.23
, .
905 231101

102 Z2
!2 600.00 4.230% 1.30312

, .
1,903.12

103 2022
'2

711; 722
600.00

00600
4.230% 1,30100 1,90100

104 2022 E311t2022
.

80€7 00
4.23096
4 2303@

1,29889 1,898,89

108 2022 8111202.2
.

600.00
.

4234%
1,296.77
1 294 86

1,896,77

tth3 2022 t1t2L.<2 600.00 4.230%
, .

1,29254
1,084,86
1 392 54107 2022 12022 800,00 4230% 1,296.43

, .
1 880 43108 2022 !112422 600.08 4230% 1.288.31

, .
1 888 31108 2023 ".112023 600.00 4430'% 1,28620

, .
1 90 20110 2023 21912023 60(}.00 4.430% 1,283 98

, .
1 68398111 2023 3/112023 600.00 4.430% 1,28177

,
1 881 77112 2023 411P2023 443{}Rb 1.65

, .
1 879 59113 2023 5/112023 4430% 34

, .
1 877 34114 2323 9t112023 4430% 12

, .
1 875 12115 2023 71112823 Emu 4.430g5 1 iPt

, .
1 872 91116 2023 911t2023 5430.40 4 1.27089

, .
1 370 69117

118
2023 91112023 600.00 4 1238 43

, .
1.86848

118
2023
2023

10/112023
1 "'

500.00 1,26626

120 23
11 ' 023 600.00 34.05 1,P^4.Ck5

121
12J112023 88000 33 (.83 1,869.E324 18112824 889.8€2 4.630% 6.82 888A21

122
123

800.00 4630% 1. '.30
,

1,857.3024 ;VI j24 800.00 4630% 1, 38 1 E54 88124 24 411t2824 800,00 483096 1,25287
, .

1 852 87wu24 51112024 800.00 4630% 8,250.38
, .
8501 382024 8i1P2024 €300.00 4,630% 1,24904

, .
1 8*38 842024 71112424 602.00 4 03056 1,24573

, .
1,E445.73

2
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129 2024 9d112024 600 Q0 4,030% 1,243.41 1,843.41
1'll 2024 01112024 70000 M 1.24110 1.941.10
1 2024 1011 `24 700.00 4.630% "0.40 1,83840

24 24 700.00 4 5.7€5 1,935.70
2024 124 700,00 % 3.00 1 00

1 2025 111J2 i 700,037 q 3% 1,230,30
1 2025 2' 700.00 4 ,2. 1% t, :7.d$
135 2025 311i In 70040 4M°,k 1,224.65 1
136 2025 d: 25 700,00 48343% 1:221.64 1,924.54
137 2025 1t2025 70000 4.330% 1,21903 1 19.03
138 2025 61112025 7830.00 4 830% 1,218.21 a g1
139 2f32,^z̀ 71' 25 700,00 4.9,30!}6 13.39
140 2025 125 700.00 5095 80.67
141 2025 d2025 700.00 195 778 1,90776
142 2025 1r1^n26 700.00 ' 0% -04"94 1, 494
143 2025 1^: 700.00 4 E'a#x 9202.12 1, 112
544 2025 .. ^^n 30 4 C" 1% 1,199,30 1,
145 2020 2026 % 1,190.49 1,
146 2020 3,. ;12028 703.00 % 1,193.58 3,6 9.s0
147 2020 31112026 700.00 4 3b 1,190.99 1,09099
1418 2026 4t112020 700.00 4 ^ 1,167.7'7 1,09777
149 2026 5/112026 760.00 4930% 1.16487 1884,87
156 2026 01112028 700.00 4,98096 1,18198 1.@&19o
151 2020 71112026 700.00 4,900% 1,17906 1,07908
152 2024 9,t112028 700.00 4R$0% 1,17615 1,076.35
153 2020 91172028 700.00 +7,380% 1.17325 1,37325
154 2020 10i1#2026 700.00 4980% 1,17034 1,870,34
155 2028 111112028 700.00 4980% 1,16744 1,60744
156 2028 12t1t2026 700:00 4.900% 1,16453 1,804,53
157 2027 11712027 . ... 0.00 5130% 1,16163 1,86163
159 2027 211f2027 a 5.130% 1, 4 1,958.83
159 2027 31112027 00 5130% 1,1 . 1 855 04
760 2027 41112027 10.00 5.130% 1,15255 1,852,65
181 2027 61112027 700.00 8,130% 11,140636 1,3+€258
162 2027 0/1J2027 740.00 5.130% 1,148,69 1,646.66
163 2027 71101027 700.0{.1 5130% 1,143,07 1,84367
164 2027 81112027 800.00 8130% 1,140,09 1,04080
166 2027 91112027 8430.00 5130% 1,137.26 1,93726
186 2027 101101027 800.00 8.13045 1,133.84 1 .033,E4
167 2027 111112027 900.00 5130% 4,130.42 1,930.42
188 2027 121112027 800,00 5130% 1.127.00 1,92700
168 QH 11142028 808,00 5280% 1,123,58 1,923,59
170 211/2028 000.00 5.2809'6 1,120.06 1,920.06
171 3111202E9 80000 5 280% 1,11054 1,918.54
172 ::u23 4112029 800,00 5.2809b 1,113.02 1,913.02
173 2028 51101028 800.00 5.280% 1,103.50 1,90950
174 2028 01112028 800.{}0 5.26046 1 ,105.98 1,90*s,9b
175 2028 71112028 804.00 5.250% 1,102,46 1,902.48
178 2028 91112028 500.00 F"-36 1,098.94 1,899.94
177 2028 91112028 600"00 !z 1,095.42 1,895.42
178 2028 901912028 800.00 5.30-4 12C#81.90 1,991,00
-9 2028 111° 600.00 5280% 1,0$9.33 1.&H9.38

2025 121 600.00 5280% 1 084.89 854.887
2029 . b 809,00 a"a.440% 1,081.34

,
1,881,34

2 2029 2l1 28 300,00 5.44096 1,077.71 1,877.71163 2029 31 :12029 5€30.00 5"0% 1,073.09 1 974.88
184 2029 4J112029 800.00 6.440°ka 1,070.48

;
1 ,070,i6

185 ^,nq8 51112029 300,00 5,440% 1,086,83 1 ,306.63
1e8 1+t29 81112029 30090 5 '"6 1 s320 1,8e33.20
187 8 71112029 800.00 5 6 ! 59 1.859 58108 9 51112028 800.00 5"441_ a 9 5.95 1 955.95
139 9 01112029 800.00 544096 1,092.32

,
1,852.32

190 2029 101112029 80000 5 E40% 1 .048.70 840.701
1 ^u49 1'dl". 728 000.00 1,045.07

,

1,845.07
^ 2029 12J 029 900.00 5 1,04144 1,941.+E4
3 2030 YP. 1 0.00 5490% 1,937"06

2030 0.00 5 196 1. 1.933.25
5 2030 ^ idt % ; 3 1,929.13

196 2030 112030 I 5 1, 01 1,025.01
147 2010 51112030 900210 5 1.020.89 1,92tk.99

3
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198 203€9 81112030 5490% 1,018,78
199 2030 71112030 900.00 5.490% 1,012,88 1,9
1,00 2030 8/112030 900.00 8,490% 1,008.84 1,908,54
<01 2030 91112030 6.490% 1,004.42
202 7030 101112030 3,400% 1,000,31
203 2030 111112030 9 #0.09 11.497346 090.99
204 2030 12f1Y2030 9,m. 3 _ % 992.07 1._.:2.07
205 2031 1 900,00 987.05 1,E0795
206 2031 '112031 4380.00 5, 983.79 1,183,79
207 2031 31162031 900 7 5 50% 679,83 1,879.63
209 2031 4J,.-031 +0.99 975,47 1,875.47
209 2031 51€#2031 70 6550% 971,30 1.30
210 2031 031f2031 5,550% 987.14 ' IA
211 2031 71112031 900.1 5.55096 962.98
212 2031 611t2031 9vbs,90 5550% 958,82 €,855 ^z
213 2031 11/1d2931 900.00 5,5,50% 954,85 1,65465
214 2031 141112031 900,00 5550% 950,49 11350 40
215 2031 11f112031 900.00 5550% 948,33 1,848 33
216 2031 121112031 1,400.00 5560% 042.17 1,94117
217 2032 11112632 1,900.00 5.610% 037.54 1,937,54
213 2032 211i2032 1,090.00 5910% 932.87 t
219 2032 31112032 1,000,00 5,61096 928.19
220 2032 4d112932 1,080.00 5.610% 923.52 1, 352
221 2032 3/112032 1,000.00 5.910% 91884 1,918.84
222 2032 61112032 1,000,00 5,810% 914.17 1,914,17
223 2032 71112032 1,090.110 5610% 90949 1.909.49
224 2032 81112032 1,000,00 5,51096 904 82 1 3424.112
225 2032 27112032 1,000.00 5.910% 900,14 1,9001+€
223 10f112032 1,000.00 5,810% 895 47 1,895,47
227 11t112032 1,000.00 5610% 69079 1,390.79
228 2032 121112032 1,000.00 5,81096 996,12 1,811e.12
229 2033 111;2033 1,000.00 5.W9i 881,44 1.981.44
230 2033 2t1f2033 1,000.00 564046 87074 1,976.74
231 2033 31112{}33 1,009,00 5640% 072.04 1 372.04
232 2033 41172033 1,000,00 $640% 86734 1 7 34
233 2033 51112933 1,000,00 584€1% 86264 1 14
234 2033 61112033 1,000.00 5.1340% 88T94 1,057.94
235 2033 71112033 1,000.00 5.840% 85324 1,809,24
238 2033 3/1i2033 1,000,00 5540% 34554 54
237 2033 9/112033 1.000,00 5040% 843 54 63,84
236 2033 101112033 1,100,00 5040% 838 14 1,939.14
239 2033 111112033 1,100.00 5.640% 83397 1,93157
240 2033 12!1l2033 1,10000 5.5411% 82880 1,028.00
241 2034 11112034 1,100.00 5,138096 82363 1,92363
242 2034 2.1112034 1,100.00 58110% 81844 1,918,46
243 2034 3/1/2034 1.100,00 5.860% 813 26 1,913,26
244 2034 41112034 1.190 00 5.660% 806-07 1,E .07
245 2034 51112034 1,100.00 5. % 60288
248 2034 6,d1P2034 1,100,00 5&130% 79769 1
247 2034 71112034 1,100,00 5.880% 792.50 1,992.50
248 2034 81112034 1,100,00 56609i, 787.31 1,98 31
249 2034 98112034 1,100,00 5S3096 782.€3 1,982.13
250 2034 70B1P2034 1,100,013 5860% 776.94 1,87894
251 2034 1111P2034 1,100,00 8.660% 771.75 1,671.7"a
252 2034 1211t2034 11100.00 5 6941% 766,58 9,868,58
253 2035 111/2035 1,100.00 5680% 761.37 1,881,37
254 2035 21112035 1,100,00 5,64 1% 788,17 1,856.17
255 2035 31112035 1,100,00 5 D% 750.9e3 1,850,96
256 2035 41112035 1,100,00 0",b 745.75 1,1145,75
257 2035 .57112035 1,240.00 740,58 1,940.65
253 2435 61112.035 1,203,00 5, 73487 1,934.67
259 2035 71112035 1,200.00 5880% 729.19 1,929.19
260 2035 81112035 1,20000 ° 1094 723,51 1,92351
2431 2035 01112035 1.200.00 5.680% 717.83 1,917.83
232 2035 101112038 190,00 68813% 712,15 1,812.15
283 11/1P2035 100 5.89096 70°u.d7 1,906..47
204 2035 12111205 , 3 5.860% 700,79 1. 19,79
2 11112039 1,2E0.00 5.59096 699.11 ' .11
2 l 2f112038 '70.00 5.690% 98942 1,389.42
287 3i112036 3€ t}0 5690% M3 73 1,38373

Exhibit B, Page 7 of 9

NSSWSC 000373
0000149


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	page 37
	page 38
	page 39
	page 40
	page 41
	page 42
	page 43
	page 44
	page 45
	page 46
	page 47
	page 48
	page 49
	page 50

